

Bloom Health Partners Inc.

Management Discussion & Analysis
For the three months ended December 31, 2021 and 2020



The purpose of this Management Discussion and Analysis (“MD&A”) is to explain management’s point of view of Bloom Health Partners Inc. (formerly Maitri Health Technologies Corp.) (“Bloom”, the “Company”, “we” or “us”) past performance and outlook. This MD&A should be read in conjunction with our condensed interim financial statement for the three months ended December 31, 2021, and our annual financial statements for the period ended September 30, 2021 (the “Financial Statements”), prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”), together with the notes thereto. This MD&A complements and supplements, but does not form part of, the Company’s financial statements. Information about the Company and its operations can be obtained from the System for Electronic Document Analysis and Retrieval (“SEDAR”) and is available for review under the Company’s profile on the SEDAR website (www.sedar.com).

All amounts in the Financial Statements and this MD&A are expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated. All information contained in this MD&A is current as of March 1, 2022 unless otherwise stated.

This MD&A contains non-IFRS measures, including EBIT, Adjusted EBIT, EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA. Refer to the section “Description of Non-GAAP Financial Measures and Reconciliations” for information on the calculation of these non-IFRS measures.

Forward Looking Information

Certain sections of this MD&A may contain forward-looking statements. Certain statements contained in this document constitute “forward-looking statements”. When used in this document, the words “may”, “would”, “could”, “will”, “intend”, “plan”, “propose”, “anticipate”, “believe”, and similar expressions used by the Company’s management are intended to identify forward-looking statements. Such statements reflect the Company’s forecasts, estimates and expectations as they relate to the Company’s current views with respect to future events and are subject to certain risks, uncertainties and assumptions. Many factors could cause the Company’s actual results, performance or achievements to be materially different from any future results, performance or achievements that may be expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. Given these risks and uncertainties, readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on such forward-looking statements. The Company does not intend, and does not assume any obligation, to update any such factors or to publicly announce the result of any revisions to any of the forward-looking statements contained herein to reflect future results, events or developments.

Overall Performance

Bloom Health Partners Inc. (formerly Maitri Health Technologies Corp.) was incorporated under the British Columbia Business Corporations Act on September 25, 2018 as Dizun International Enterprises Inc. and changed its name to Maitri Health Technologies Corp. on November 17, 2020 and to Bloom Health Partners Inc. on October 29, 2021. The Company is listed on the Canadian Securities Exchange (the “Exchange”) under the symbol “BLMH”, the OTCQB under the symbol “BLMHF”, and the Frankfurt Stock Exchange under the symbol “D840”. The Company is principally engaged in delivering reliable, high-quality technology-enabled health care solutions.

The Company completed its amalgamation transaction (the “Transaction”) with Bloom Health Corp. (formerly Maitri Holdings Corp.) (“Former Maitri”) pursuant to the Amended and Restated Amalgamation Agreement dated October 7, 2020 (the “Amalgamation Agreement”). The Transaction was completed by way of a share exchange between the shareholders of Former Maitri and the Company. In exchange for 100% of the issued and outstanding shares of Former Maitri, the shareholders of Former Maitri received an aggregate of 25,500,000 Bloom shares. The Transaction completed on November 17, 2020 and constituted a reverse acquisition (“RTO”). Former Maitri was identified for accounting purposes as the acquirer, and accordingly the Company is considered to be a continuation of Former Maitri, and the net assets of the Company at the date of the reverse acquisition are deemed to have been acquired by Former Maitri. These consolidated financial statements include the results of operations of the Company from November 17, 2020. The comparative figures are those of Former Maitri prior to the reverse acquisition.

As at December 31, 2021, the Company had limited operating history. The Company has not paid any cash dividends on its common shares nor does it have any present intention of paying cash dividends on its common shares, as it anticipates that all available funds for the foreseeable planning horizon will be invested

to finance its business activities. The Company had accumulated losses of \$2,518,833 (September 30, 2020 - \$431,827) since inception.

The COVID-19 pandemic has had an impact on Bloom's overall business and operations with growth in demand for Round Hill's testing services. The Company also experienced increased pressures on operational costs and labour availability as a result of the accelerated growth in demand due to the duration and severity of the pandemic. The continued magnitude and severity of COVID-19 has been, and will continue to be, difficult to forecast and could affect the Company's significant estimates and judgments used in the preparation of its consolidated financial statements. Our team will continue to focus on advancing strategic priorities by staying focused on areas within our control in an uncertain environment, including delivering high quality services to our customers, improving execution and cost discipline. We believe this will provide us with the flexibility and positioning as we continue to evolve our business.

Acquisition of Round Hill dba Bloom Health Partners

On July 14, 2021, the Company acquired 100% of the membership interests in Round Hill Health Partners LLC ("Round Hill") through its wholly owned subsidiaries (the "Acquisition"). Total consideration for the transaction was US\$20,090,000, payable as follows:

- the issuance of securities that are exchangeable into 28,030,000 common shares of the Company (the "Consideration Shares"); and
- completion of cash payments totaling US\$12,250,000 (the "Consideration Payments").

The number of Consideration Shares was based on the volume-weighted average trading price of the common shares of the Company in the ten trading days prior to the entering of the definitive agreement dated July 2, 2021. The Consideration Payments are payable quarterly through December 31, 2023, based upon a rate of US\$0.70 for every US\$1.00 of earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization ("EBITDA") generated by Round Hill.

The members of Round Hill are also entitled to receive additional bonus payments (the "Contingent Consideration") based upon the achievement of the following milestones:

- a one-time payment of US\$10,000,000, payable in cash or common shares of the Company, at the election of the members of Round Hill, upon Round Hill achieving cumulative EBITDA of at least US\$27,500,000 by December 31, 2023;
- a one-time payment of US\$20,000,000, payable in cash or common shares of the Company, at the election of the Company, upon the Company achieving a market capitalization of Cdn\$325,000,000 for thirty consecutive trading days prior to December 31, 2023; and
- a one-time payment of US\$20,000,000, payable in cash or common shares of the Company, at the election of the members of Round Hill, upon Round Hill achieving cumulative EBITDA of at least US\$52,500,000 by December 31, 2023.

In addition, the members of Round Hill are entitled to receive pay out of the billed receivables for services performed and billed prior to July 14, 2021, as funds are collected by the Company. The Transaction also contemplated a working capital adjustment. The billed receivables were \$2,389,327 while the working capital adjustment was \$(145,295), which together form the Additional Cash Consideration of \$2,244,032. During the three months ended December 31, 2021, US\$1,838,401 of the billed receivables was paid to the sellers. Concurrent with closing the Acquisition, the sellers were retained by the Company as key management personnel and are considered related parties.

The Acquisition brings together the Company's innovative cloud strategy for safe workplaces with Round Hill's occupational health system serving clientele across the United States. The combined Company is well equipped to succeed as a leader in testing, health-tech and occupational health.

In connection with the transaction, the Company incurred transaction costs of \$141,472.

In accordance with the measurement requirements set out under IFRS 3 *Business combinations* the purchase price allocation based on the fair value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed is as follows:

Consideration Shares issuable	\$	7,920,927
Consideration Payments		14,274,276
Contingent Consideration		3,508,193
Additional Cash Consideration		2,244,032
Fair value of purchase consideration	\$	27,947,428

Allocated to:		
Cash	\$	930,215
Receivables		4,156,552
Prepaid expenses		26,094
Inventory		466,199
Equipment		475,465
Intangible assets		16,222,068
Goodwill		10,719,165
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		(512,471)
Customer deposits		(374,910)
Deferred tax liability		(4,160,949)
Total	\$	27,947,428

FINANCIAL REVIEW

For a discussion of the factors affecting the Company's losses see "Summary of quarterly results" and "Results of operations" below.

Results of Operations

For the three months ended December 31, 2021, the Company reported a net loss of \$1,000,395, compared to a net loss of \$2,183,541 for the three months ended December 31, 2020, a decrease in loss of \$1,183,146.

	For the three months ended	
	December 31	
	2021	2020
Loss before interest and taxes	\$ (1,193,217)	\$ (2,183,541)
<i>As a percentage of revenue</i>	(20.6)%	-
Loss before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization	\$ (351,090)	\$ (2,183,541)
<i>As a percentage of revenue</i>	(6.1)%	-

Revenue

Revenue for the three months ended December 31, 2021 was \$5,800,151, compared to \$3,600 for the same period of 2020. The Company acquired Round Hill on July 14, 2021 and reported revenue from surveillance testing of \$5,587,680, product sales of \$91,582, and laboratory set up services of \$120,889 during the three months ended December 31, 2021. The Company also had incidental product sales in the comparative period of \$3,600. The Bloom operating business was acquired in July 2021, and as such, there are no surveillance testing or laboratory set up services revenues for the comparative period.

Loss before interest and taxes and Loss before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization

Loss before interest and taxes was \$1,193,217, or 20.6% as a percentage of revenue, compared to a loss before interest and taxes of \$2,183,541 in the same period of 2020. The higher loss before interest and taxes in the comparative period is primarily the result of the listing expense of \$1,328,871 incurred in connection with the RTO transaction with Former Maitri.

Gross profit for the three months ended December 31, 2021 was \$2,365,246, or 40.8% as a percentage of revenue, compared to \$1,546 for the same period of 2020. The Bloom operating business in the fourth quarter of the prior year, and as such, there is limited gross profit in the comparative period.

Operating expenses were \$3,572,266 for the three months ended December 31, 2021, compared to \$854,670 for the same period of 2020, an increase of \$2,717,596, largely driven by increases in:

- Consulting fees, salaries and benefits of \$575,000, consisting of a number of costs necessary in developing the business, including development of our health care solutions software platform, the addition of a Chief Technology Officer to our executive team, marketing consulting and sales consulting;
- Marketing costs of \$348,604, primarily resulting from operational marketing initiatives in attracting customers;
- General and administrative of \$724,081, largely driven by operational office and administrative expenses, operational administrative labour costs, travel, and licenses and regulatory, with limited costs in the prior period;
- Professional fees of \$362,138, consisting of legal and audit fees, consistent with the development of the business during the three months ended December 31, 2021 and limited costs in the prior year period; and
- Amortization of intangible assets of \$777,615 related to amortization of trade names and customer relationships, intangible assets acquired in the purchase of Round Hill;
- Partially offset by a decrease to stock-based compensation expense of \$135,900 as the Company had a large stock options grant to officers, directors and consultants in the comparative period.

Listing expense in the prior period was \$1,328,871, resulting from the reverse acquisition of Former Maitri, and is non-recurring.

Interest recovery was \$23,291 for the three months ended December 31, 2021, largely driven by interest on the Consideration Payments, offset by a modification gain arising on the amendment, compared to \$nil for the year ended September 30, 2020.

Net loss

Net loss for the three months ended December 31, 2021 was \$1,000,395, compared to a net loss of \$2,183,541 for the three months ended December 31, 2020, the increase is reflective of the reasons outlined above, as well as current tax expense for the three months ended December 31, 2021 of \$42,937, offset by a deferred income tax recovery of \$212,468 (December 31, 2020 – nil).

Summary of Quarterly Results

The Company's eight most recent quarters have been presented below.

	Dec 31, 2021 Q1 2022⁽¹⁾	Sep 30, 2021 Q4 2021⁽²⁾	Jun 30, 2021 Q3 2021	Mar 31, 2021 Q2 2021	Dec 31, 2020 Q1 2021⁽³⁾	Sept 30, 2020 Q4 2020⁽⁴⁾	Jun 30, 2020 Q3 2020⁽⁵⁾	Mar 31, 2020 Q2 2020
Revenue	\$5,800,151	\$9,817,627	\$10,940	\$11,600	\$3,600	\$nil	\$nil	\$nil
Total comprehensive income (loss)	\$(1,066,545)	\$2,852,109	\$(1,065,599)	\$(497,169)	\$(2,183,541)	\$(277,403)	\$(137,982)	\$18
Basic income (loss) per share	\$(0.03)	\$0.07	\$(0.03)	\$(0.01)	\$(0.07)	\$(0.00)	\$(137,982)	\$(18)
Diluted income (loss) per share	\$(0.03)	\$0.04	\$(0.03)	\$(0.01)	\$(0.07)	\$(0.00)	\$(137,982)	\$(18)

(1) During Q1, 2022, the Company incurred increased business development costs including expanding into new locations and development of the health care solutions software platform. The Company also experienced a slow down in surveillance testing services during the holiday period, resulting in lower revenues.

(2) During Q4 2021, the Company acquired Round Hill and reported results from operations for the period from July 14, 2021 to September 30, 2021.

(3) During Q3 2021, the Company incurred additional consulting fees associated with strategic advice on the development of the Company's business.

(4) During Q1 2021, the Company closed its Transaction with Maitri and continued to focus its efforts on developing a coordinated

- global platform to delivery reliable, high quality health care solutions resulting in an increase in operating expenses.
- (5) During Q4 2020, the Company focused its efforts on developing a coordinated global platform to delivery reliable, high quality health care solutions resulting in an increase in operating expenses.
- (6) During Q3 2020, the Company incurred \$97,565 in marketing fees related to a diagnostic testing system purchased for marketing purposes.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

The Company considers its capital to be comprised of its cash and shareholders' equity. The Board does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management, but rather relies on the expertise of the Company's management to sustain future development of the business.

In order to carry out the planned activities and grow the business, the Company may attempt to raise additional amounts of capital through the issuance of shares. Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable. There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management since incorporation. The Company is not subject to external capital requirements.

The Company has relied on the issuance of shares to finance its operating activities since inception, which the Company intends to continue to rely upon to finance its planned expansion. However, there is a risk that additional financing will not be available on a timely basis or on terms acceptable to the Company. The Company believes it will have sufficient cash flow from operations to meet working capital requirements over the next twelve months. The Company will be required to make cash Consideration Payments totaling US\$12,250,000, payable quarterly through December 31, 2023 based upon a rate of US\$0.70 for every US\$1.00 of EBITDA generated by Round Hill. Subsequent to September 30, 2021, the Company and the Round Hill sellers agreed to a deferral of the first cash consideration payment to allow both parties time to complete the business integration and allow for expansion capital. The deferred consideration payment will earn simple interest at an annualized rate of 6% until paid.

The Company's current liabilities exceeded its current assets by \$5,554,339 as at December 31, 2021 (September 30, 2021 – \$5,069,219), which includes the fair value of the short-term consideration payable of \$11,700,639, based on the forecasted timing of payments. As at December 31, 2021, the Company had cash on hand of \$5,136,734 (September 30, 2021 - \$5,598,296). The Company did not have sufficient cash to meet its current liabilities as at December 31, 2021, and expects to meet these obligations with expansion in operations through early 2022.

In October 2020, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement of 500,000 common shares at a price of \$0.50 per common share for gross proceeds of \$250,000.

On November 17, 2020, the Company closed the reverse takeover transaction with Former Maitri by way of a share exchange. The Transaction was measured at the fair value of the shares that Former Maitri would have had to issue to the shareholder of the Company, being 7,160,590 common shares, to give the shareholders of the Company the same percentage of equity interest in the combined entity that results from the reserve acquisition had it taken the legal form of Former Maitri acquiring the Company. In connection with the closing of the reverse takeover transaction, the Company issued an aggregate of 1,000,000 common shares with a fair value of \$250,000 to certain arms' length finders as a finder's fee.

Concurrent with closing the Transaction, the Company consolidated its share capital on the basis of one post-consolidated common share for every twenty pre-consolidated common shares. On December 29, 2020, the Company completed a forward split of its common shares on the basis of two post forward split common shares for every one pre-forward split common share. All share, per share, option and warrant amounts have been retroactively restated to reflect the share consolidation and forward split.

On February 4, 2021, the Company issued 22,910 common shares with a fair value of \$12,142 to settle accounts payable of \$12,600, resulting in a gain on debt settlement of \$458.

On February 2, 2021, the Company launched an agreement with AGORA Internet Relations Corp. ("AGORA"), whereby AGORA launched a marketing campaign to raise visibility and awareness of the Company on key online platforms. The marketing campaign is planned for one year at an annual cost of

\$100,000 plus GST, to be paid entirely in common shares of the Company in five equal tranches over the term. On February 4, 2021, the Company issued 38,182 common shares with a fair value of \$20,000 to AGORA for services rendered, and the balance has been accrued as of December 31, 2021. Subsequent to December 31, 2021, the term of this agreement was extended two months with no additional consideration provided. Additionally, the Company issued 113,000 common shares pursuant to the terms of the agreement.

On February 10, 2021, the Company issued 7,000 common shares with a fair value of \$1,750 pursuant to the exercise of share purchase warrants. Accordingly, \$1,636, representing the original fair value assigned to the warrants was transferred from warrant reserve to share capital.

On May 13, 2021, the Company issued 3,196,500 units of the Company at \$0.40 per unit for gross proceeds of \$1,278,600, with each unit consisting of one common share in the capital of the Company and one transferrable common share purchase warrant with each warrant being exercisable to acquire one additional common share at an exercise price of \$0.60 per warrant until May 13, 2023. There was no residual value assigned to the warrants issued as part of the units.

In conjunction with the closing of the private placement, the Company incurred cash share issuance costs of \$12,014 and issued 29,400 broker warrants with a fair value of \$6,126, which was determined using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model using the following assumptions: risk-free interest rate of 0.87%, expected life of two years, volatility of 100%, and a dividend yield of nil.

On September 17, 2021, the Company issued 2,000,000 common shares with a fair value of \$540,000 to settle accounts payable of \$579,310, resulting in a gain on debt settlement of \$39,310.

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

The Company has no off-balance sheet arrangements.

Related Party Transactions

Key management personnel include those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing, and controlling the activities of the Company as a whole. The Company has determined that key management personnel consists of members of the Board, corporate officers and a strategic advisor. During the normal course of business, the Company enters into transactions with its related parties that are considered to be arm's length transactions and made at normal market prices and on normal commercial terms.

Key management compensation included in consulting fees, salaries and benefits and stock based compensation for the three months ended December 31, 2021 and 2020 were as follows:

	December 31, 2021	December 31, 2020
Salary	\$ 193,739	\$ 108,318
Stock based compensation	\$ 22,981	\$ 182,138

- (a) As at December 31, 2021, the Company had \$67,697 (September 30, 2021 - \$66,515) owing to related parties recorded in accounts payable and accrued liabilities.
- (b) Consulting fees for the three months ended December 31, 2021 and 2020 include \$26,250 and \$60,000, respectively, for rent and administration paid to a company controlled by a close family member of the CFO.

Proposed Transactions

The Company has no proposed transactions.

Changes in Accounting Policies, including Initial Adoption

None.

Accounting Pronouncements Not Yet Adopted

On January 23, 2021, the IASB issued "Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current (Amendments to IAS 1)" providing a more general approach to the classification of liabilities under IAS 1 based on the contractual arrangements in place at the reporting date. The amendments were originally effective for the reporting period beginning on or after January 1, 2022, however, their effective date has been delayed to January 1, 2023. Management is assessing the impact of this amendment.

On February 12, 2021, the IASB issued "Definition of Accounting Estimates (Amendments to IAS 8)" to help entities to distinguish between accounting policies and accounting estimates. The amendments are effective for the annual period beginning on or after January 1, 2023. As at the date of these consolidated financial statements, this adoption of this new pronouncement is not anticipated to have a material impact on the presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

In February 2021, the IASB issued "Disclosure of Accounting Policies (Amendments to IAS1 and IFRS practice statement 2)" with amendments that are intended to help preparers in deciding which accounting policies to disclose in their financial statements. The amendments are effective for the annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2023. Management is still assessing the impact of this amendment.

Financial Instruments and Risk Management

The Company is exposed in varying degrees to a variety of financial instrument related risks. The Board approves and monitors the risk management processes. The type of risk exposure and the way in which such exposure is managed is provided as follows:

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss. The Company's primary exposure to credit risk is on its cash and receivables. The credit risk on cash is managed by using major banks that are high credit quality financial institutions as determined by rating agencies. The credit risk on receivables is managed as the Company has a strong history of collection from its customers, who have good credit ratings. The Company assessed credit risk as low.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with its financial liabilities. The Company manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate cash and managing its capital and expenditures.

At December 31, 2021, the Company had cash of \$5,136,734, accounts payable and accrued liabilities of \$1,642,241 and consideration payable of \$11,700,639 with contractual maturities of less than one year. The Company did not have sufficient cash to meet its current liabilities as at December 31, 2021, therefore the Company assessed its liquidity risk as moderate as at December 31, 2021.

Foreign exchange risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk to the extent that it has monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies.

As at December 31, 2021, the Company is exposed to foreign currency risk, as it has cash, receivables, accounts payables and accrued liabilities, consideration payable and contingent consideration denominated in US Dollars. Based on its volume of transactions, the Company determines its foreign currency risk is moderate.

The following is the Canadian equivalent of financial assets and liabilities that are denominated in US dollars:

	December 31, 2021	September 30, 2021
Cash	\$ 4,650,193	\$ 5,474,921
Accounts receivable	1,621,018	5,377,979
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(1,263,591)	(1,190,343)
Current income tax payable	-	(1,334,085)
Consideration payable	(14,648,388)	(17,092,056)
Contingent consideration	(3,489,749)	(3,521,044)
Net exposure	\$ (13,130,517)	\$ (12,284,628)

Based on the net exposure, the Company estimates that a 2% change in the Canadian Dollar/US Dollar exchange rate would impact the Company's net assets by \$232,073 and net loss by \$(98,159) (September 30, 2021 - \$238,024 and \$(71,708), respectively). As at December 31, 2021 and September 30, 2021 the Company had not hedged its exposure to foreign currency fluctuations.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company assessed interest rate risk as low.

Description of Non-GAAP Financial Measures and Reconciliations

We believe that providing certain non-GAAP financial measures provide users of our MD&A and consolidated financial statements with important information regarding the operational performance of our business. The non-GAAP financial measures used by management do not have any standardized meaning prescribed by IFRS and therefore may not be comparable to similar measures presented by other issuers. Accordingly, these measures should not be considered as a substitute or alternative for GAAP measures as determined in accordance with IFRS. By considering these measures in combination with the comparable IFRS financial measures, we believe that users are provided a better overall understanding of our business and financial performance during the relevant period than if they considered the IFRS financial measures alone.

There may be significant items that we do not consider indicative of our operational and financial trends, either by nature or amount. We exclude these items when evaluating our operating financial performance. Financial metrics that have been adjusted to take into account these significant items are referred to as "Adjusted" metrics. Adjusted metrics are non-GAAP financial measures and are intended to provide additional information to readers of the MD&A.

A description of the non-GAAP financial measures we have used in this MD&A are set out below. A quantitative reconciliation from each non-GAAP financial measure to their most directly comparable measure, where available, specified, defined, or determined under GAAP and used in our consolidated financial statements (GAAP measures) is as follows:

Loss before interest and taxes and Loss before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization

Loss before interest and taxes and loss before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization is utilized by management to assess and evaluate the financial performance of its operations. Management believes that this metric improves comparability between periods by eliminating the impact of interest, income taxes, depreciation and amortization.

The most directly comparable GAAP measure to the two metrics is net income before tax, calculated as follows:

	For the three months ended December 31	
	2021	2020
Loss before tax	\$ 1,169,926	\$ 2,183,541
Interest recovery	23,291	-
Loss before interest and taxes	1,193,217	2,183,541
Amortization of intangibles	(777,615)	-
Depreciation	(64,512)	-
Loss before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization	\$ 351,090	\$ 2,183,541

Risks and Uncertainties

The Company is subject to a number of risks and uncertainties that may significantly impact its financial condition and future financial performance. Prospective investors should carefully consider the risks, together with all of the other information included in this MD&A and other public filings available on SEDAR, before making an investment decision (www.sedar.com).

Outstanding Share Data

Our share capital consists of an unlimited number of common shares without par value. As at March 1, 2022, we had 39,038,182 common shares issued and outstanding, 3,360,000 stock options and 3,225,900 share purchase warrants outstanding.